Response to Comments Received During 15 day Comment Period

1.
Eric Sunswheat

This comment related to Section 17050(h) which read as follows:

(h) The person, or any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee of an entity has been convicted by a court of competent jurisdiction of any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any act in violation of any state or federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance Conviction of a misdemeanor or felony, where there is a finding based on substantial evidence, that the crime interfered with the under any board contract, subcontract, grant or loan; or

The commentor recommended that the grounds for placement of the Unreliable List in section 17050(h) should also include:

"…where said conditioned financial agreement was employed either inadvertently or by design, in effect and/or in addition as an unfair business practice, to advance said defined code of misconduct, or as a component in that which constituted and/or contributed to similar stated illegal activity defined by Section 17050. (h)  in the claims for initiating or continuing operation and/or performance in false claim operation of potential or permitted facility or portion of said there of, and/or of overall permittable activity by nature that is subject under the scope of CIWMB regulatory authority."

Response:

No change was made based upon this comment. To the extent that it would cover inadvertent acts, it does not appear to be appropriate. This subsection was revised to reflect Public Contract Code section 10285.1 which does not cover inadvertent acts. To the extent that the commentor's proposed language would cover illegal activity related to CIWMB regulatory authority, it appears to already be encompassed in other portions of Section 17050.

2.
Gene Erbin, Waste Management Inc.

This comment related to section 17050(j) which read as follows:

(j) The person or entity has violated an Order issued in accordance with section 18304; or,

The commentor suggested that Section 17050(j) be clarified to indicate that there would need to be some sort of judicial determination that an Order had been violated.  

Response:

This section was not changed based upon this comment.  Implicit in this subsection and all of those related to unlawful activity at sites (subsections (j) through (n)) is the requirement that some form of final determination must have been made.  For example, if a person or entity is in the process of appealing the enforcement of an Order, either administratively or judicially, a finding could not be made that there had been a "violation of an Order" until the appeal process was either exhausted or waived.  

3. 
Gene Erbin, Waste Management Inc.

The commentor supports the revised version of the regulations as carefully balancing the rights of all parties.

Response:

No response required.

4. 
California Trade and Commerce Agency

This comment was not in writing, but has been included here because it did reveal relevant grammatical revisions that staff is recommending to Section 17050(o). These changes do not alter the substance of the regulation and may be made without the need for an additional 15-day comment period.  These proposed grammatical changes appear in Attachment 2 on pages 2and 3 in double underline and strikeout within brackets - {}.

